
Royal Gazette Part I Annual Index 2026
Building Code Act, R.S.N.S. 1989, c. 46 First  Insert Page

Proposed Amendments to the Nova Scotia Building Code Regulations 2026-01-21
Companies Act, R.S.N.S. 1989, c. 81 First  Insert Page

2321467 Nova Scotia Limited 2026-02-18 229
300 Commissioners Corp. 2026-01-14 28
3064833 Nova Scotia Limited 2026-02-11 157
3074054 Nova Scotia Limited 2026-01-14 28
3202012 Nova Scotia Limited 2026-02-04 118
3222227 Nova Scotia Limited 2026-02-11 157
3225631 Nova Scotia Limited 2026-02-18 229
3239864 Nova Scotia Company 2026-02-04 118
3239865 Nova Scotia Company 2026-02-04 118
3241964 Nova Scotia Limited 2026-02-18 230
3321742 Nova Scotia Limited 2026-02-11 157
3340878 Nova Scotia Limited 2026-02-11 158
3343055 Nova Scotia Company 2026-01-14 28
4428007 Nova Scotia Limited 2026-02-18 230
4509512 Nova Scotia Limited 2026-01-14 28
4545081 Nova Scotia Limited 2026-01-14 28
4560783 Nova Scotia Limited 2026-02-11 158
4572591 Nova Scotia Limited 2026-01-14 28
4623638 Nova Scotia Company 2026-02-11 158
4634476 Nova Scotia Limited 2026-02-11 158
4654051 Nova Scotia Limited 2026-02-11 158
4766259 Nova Scotia Limited 2026-01-07 1
A Cut Above Cedar Homes and Cottages Ltd. 2026-02-04 119
A Cut Above Renovations Ltd. 2026-02-04 119
Arbutus Woodlot Services Ltd. 2026-01-28 86
Atlantic Entertainment Systems (2025) Limited 2026-02-18 230
Aviyal Incorporated 2026-01-28 86
B/E Aerospace Canada Company 2026-01-28 86
Beach Grass Incorporated 2026-02-18 230
Brilo Fisheries Ltd. 2026-02-04 119
C Hubbard Custom Exteriors Ltd. 2026-01-14 28
C.K. You MD Incorporated 2026-02-18 230
Cabot Trail Welding & Repair Limited 2026-01-14 28
Canaan Development Corporation Limited 2026-02-04 119
Canso Transport Inc. 2026-01-28 86
Channel Communications Group Limited 2026-01-14 28
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Charger Software Canada, Inc. 2026-01-14 28
Clayerity Strategies Inc. 2026-02-11 158
Clementia Investments Limited 2026-01-07 1
D And S Mortgages Inc. 2026-02-18 230
Dan O'Halloran Ltd. 2026-02-04 119
Deep Harbour Holdings Ltd. 2026-01-28 86
Dr. David Grant Incorporated 2026-01-07 1
Dr. Lorne Leahey Medical Inc. 2026-02-18 230
Dr. R. I. McBeath Physician Incorporated 2026-01-21 56
Dr. Simon Ash Medical Incorporated 2026-01-14 28
eFundraising.com Corporation Incorporated/Corporation efundraising.com Incorporée 2026-01-28 86
Electrical Testing Services Limited 2026-01-21 56
Enterprise Offshore Crewing Limited 2026-01-14 28
Escort Manufacturing Corporation 2026-01-28 86
Guaranteed Siding and Roofing Limited 2026-02-11 158
H. B. Grover & Sons Limited 2026-01-28 86
Hair by Courtney King Limited 2026-01-28 86
Handel Law Inc. 2026-01-21 56
Haskap Marketing Group Nova Scotia Ltd. 2026-02-04 119
Image House Digital Incorporated 2026-01-21 56
Johnson Thuan Physiotherapy Limited 2026-01-07 1
Journal of Community Economic Development Nova Scotia Limited 2026-01-14 28
Kluskap Marine GP Ltd. 2026-01-21 56
KNL Highland Inc. 2026-02-11 158
L. M. Dickson Medical Inc. 2026-02-18 230
Lindsay-PLFN Solar GP Ltd. 2026-01-14 28
Linmac Industrial Limited 2026-01-21 57
Med Doc Solutions Incorporated 2026-01-21 57
Megaline Holdings Inc. 2026-01-28 86
Moosehorn Management Limited 2026-02-04 119
Msamin Restaurant International Inc. 2026-01-07 1
Nai Ukrainian Restaurant Halifax Ltd. 2026-02-18 230
NDJ Engineering Consulting Inc. 2026-01-14 28
New Eras Design & Digital Marketing Inc. 2026-01-14 28
Newfound Agencies Limited 2026-01-14 28
Newfound Shipping Limited 2026-01-14 28
Nu-Age Plant Services, Inc. 2026-02-04 119
Off20.com E-Commerce and Retail Limited 2026-02-04 119
Ormond Holdings Limited 2026-01-21 57
Privileged Pets Merchandise Ltd. 2026-01-28 86
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Rectum Renovator ULC 2026-01-07 1
Red Sky Partners Limited 2026-02-04 119
Ritchfam Holdings Limited 2026-02-04 119
Riverport Grocery (2002) Ltd. 2026-02-11 158
Roger E. Strum Limited 2026-01-07 2
Ron Confiant Inspections Limited 2026-01-21 57
Sam & Kim Holdings Limited 2026-02-11 158
Saulnier Brothers Limited 2026-02-11 158
ScotiaFresh Farms Ltd. 2026-02-11 158
Sea-Joy Lobster Limited 2026-01-07 2
Sheerz On Site Sharpening Ltd 2026-02-11 158
Sidebottom Investments Limited 2026-01-28 86
Sissiboo Fisheries Ltd. 2026-02-04 119
Smith & Scott Steakhouse Limited 2026-01-21 57
Smithco Investments Limited 2026-01-21 57
Sorella Investments Limited 2026-02-18 230
Southwood IV Holdings Limited 2026-01-21 57
Southwood T Holdings Limited 2026-01-21 57
Sports Signup Inc. 2026-01-28 86
SPX Canada Co. 2026-02-11 158
The Elmsdale Medical Centre Limited 2026-02-04 119
Thomas Kaulback Holdings Limited 2026-01-28 86
Thomas Kaulback Trucking  Limited 2026-01-28 86
TI Retail Canada Inc. 2026-01-28 86
Trap Holdings Limited 2026-02-11 158
Tunstall Health Inc. 2026-02-11 158
Urban Golf Inc. 2026-02-18 230
Virtual Integrated Technologies Incorporated 2026-02-04 119
Westmount Properties Ltd. 2026-02-04 119
Windy Ridge I GP Inc. 2026-01-14 28
WWN Technologies Inc. 2026-02-18 230
Yan Li Limited 2026-01-14 29
YMO Incorporated 2026-02-18 230
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Companies Change of Name (2025-12-31) 2026-02-18 197
Companies Change of Name (2026-01-31) 2026-02-18 199

Companies Winding Up Act, R.S.N.S. 1989, c. 82 First  Insert Page
John Calvin Christian Reformed Church 2026-02-18 201

Co-operative Associations Act, R.S.N.S. 1989, c. 98 First  Insert Page
Colchester Emergency Physicians Co-operative Limited (ID 3343923) 2026-02-04 118
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Co-operative Associations Act, R.S.N.S. 1989, c. 98 First  Insert Page
Flourish Community Development Co-operative Ltd. (ID 3335677) 2026-01-21 56

Corporations Registration Act, R.S.N.S. 1989, c. 101 First  Insert Page
Certificates Revoked for Non-Payment (2026-02-16) 2026-02-18 201
Certificates Revoked for Non-Payment (2026-02-16) 2026-02-18 208
Certificates Revoked on Request (2025-12) 2026-02-18 217
Certificates Revoked on Request (2026-01) 2026-02-18 217

Emergency Management Act, S.N.S. 1900, c. 8 First  Insert Page
Renewal of Provincial State of Emergency by Minister (Pisiquid Lake, Windsor, 2026-01-08) 2026-01-14 27
Renewal of Provincial State of Emergency by Minister (Pisiquid Lake, Windsor, 2026-01-22) 2026-01-28 85
Renewal of Provincial State of Emergency by Minister (Pisiquid Lake, Windsor, 2026-02-05) 2026-02-11 157
Renewal of Provincial State of Emergency by Minister (Pisiquid Lake, Windsor, 2026-02-12) 2026-02-18 217

Fisheries and Coastal Resources Act, S.N.S. 1996, c. 25 First  Insert Page
Allen J. MacDonald (AQ#0335) 2026-02-18 230
Bear River First Nation (AQ#5016) 2026-02-04 119
Blue Lantern Shellfish Ltd (4552737 Nova Scotia Ltd.) (RE#138) 2026-02-18 230
Canadian Salmon Ltd. (AQ#1449) 2026-02-04 119
Canadian Salmon Ltd. (AQ#1450) 2026-02-04 119
Canadian Salmon Ltd. (AQ#1451) 2026-02-04 119
Canadian Salmon Ltd. (AQ#1452) 2026-02-04 119
Chris Strickland and Shelley Strickland (AQ#1378) 2026-01-14 29
Denver Marine Ltd. (AQ#1454) 2026-02-04 119
Denver Marine Ltd. (AQ#1455)

     2026-03972026-01-282026-02-04Robert Ceschiu NS Dept of Fisheries and Aquaculture1575A 
        Lake RoadSandy PointNSB0T 1W0Robert.Ceschiu @novasco a.caFisheries and Coastal 

     Resources Act, S.N.S. 1996, c. 254 issues$0.00N/ADenver Marine Ltd. (AQ#1454)Email

2026-02-04 119

Joseph D. MacPherson (AQ#0455) 2026-01-14 29
Kelly Cove Salmon Ltd. (AQ#0742)

     2026-03972026-01-282026-02-04Robert Ceschiu NS Dept of Fisheries and Aquaculture1575A 
        Lake RoadSandy PointNSB0T 1W0Robert.Ceschiu @novasco a.caFisheries and Coastal 

     Resources Act, S.N.S. 1996, c. 254 issues$0.00N/ADenver Marine Ltd. (AQ#1454)Email

2026-02-04 119

Kelly Cove Salmon Ltd. (AQ#1040)

     2026-03972026-01-282026-02-04Robert Ceschiu NS Dept of Fisheries and Aquaculture1575A 
        Lake RoadSandy PointNSB0T 1W0Robert.Ceschiu @novasco a.caFisheries and Coastal 

     Resources Act, S.N.S. 1996, c. 254 issues$0.00N/ADenver Marine Ltd. (AQ#1454)Email

2026-02-04 119
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Kelly Cove Salmon Ltd. (was Long Beach Farms Ltd.) (AQ#1012)

     2026-03972026-01-282026-02-04Robert Ceschiu NS Dept of Fisheries and Aquaculture1575A 
        Lake RoadSandy PointNSB0T 1W0Robert.Ceschiu @novasco a.caFisheries and Coastal 

     Resources Act, S.N.S. 1996, c. 254 issues$0.00N/ADenver Marine Ltd. (AQ#1454)Email

2026-02-04 119

Long Beach Farms Ltd. (AQ#1012) 2026-01-14 29
Paq’tnkek Mi’kmaw Nation (AQ#1459)

     2026-03972026-01-282026-02-04Robert Ceschiu NS Dept of Fisheries and Aquaculture1575A 
        Lake RoadSandy PointNSB0T 1W0Robert.Ceschiu @novasco a.caFisheries and Coastal 

     Resources Act, S.N.S. 1996, c. 254 issues$0.00N/ADenver Marine Ltd. (AQ#1454)Email

2026-02-04 119

Paq’tnkek Mi’kmaw Nation (AQ#1460)

     2026-03972026-01-282026-02-04Robert Ceschiu NS Dept of Fisheries and Aquaculture1575A 
        Lake RoadSandy PointNSB0T 1W0Robert.Ceschiu @novasco a.caFisheries and Coastal 

     Resources Act, S.N.S. 1996, c. 254 issues$0.00N/ADenver Marine Ltd. (AQ#1454)Email

2026-02-04 119

Roger Myette (AQ#0524)

     2026-03972026-01-282026-02-04Robert Ceschiu NS Dept of Fisheries and Aquaculture1575A 
        Lake RoadSandy PointNSB0T 1W0Robert.Ceschiu @novasco a.caFisheries and Coastal 

     Resources Act, S.N.S. 1996, c. 254 issues$0.00N/ADenver Marine Ltd. (AQ#1454)Email

2026-02-04 119

Scotch Cove Shellfish Ltd. (was Paul-Aime Joncas) (AQ#0595) 2026-02-04 119
Land Registration Act, S.N.S. 2001, c. 6 First  Insert Page

PID 65203762 (MacQuarrie Lane, Stellarton) 2026-02-11 167
Miscellaneous Notices First  Insert Page

Legal Notice to Fan Zhouming, formerly of 49 Lower McLean Street, Glace Bay 2026-01-28 85
Order of Nova Scotia Appointments (2025-12-29) 2026-01-07 1

Motor Carrier Act, R.S.N.S. 1989, c. 292 First  Insert Page
Coach Atlantic Transportation Group Inc. and Prince Edward Tours Inc. (M12662) 2026-01-28 90
Millbrook Band Council (M12670) 2026-02-04 118

Motor Vehicle Transport Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. 29 (3rd Supp.) First  Insert Page
Millbrook Band Council (M12670) 2026-02-04 118

Notaries and Commissioners Act, R.S.N.S. 1989, c. 312 First  Insert Page
Abawajy, Abdulfetah – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Allen, Suzette – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
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Notaries and Commissioners Act, R.S.N.S. 1989, c. 312 First  Insert Page
Andrews, Tia C. – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Archibald, Sarah Jane – Revoked 2026-02-04 128
Aris, Pascalle – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Aulenback, Brandy – Reappointed 2026-02-04 128
Basant Basant – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Beaton, Trevor – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Bhatia, Komal – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Bousquet, Samuel – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Bower, Kimberley – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Brown, Luke – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Buchanan, Wanda Lynn – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Burke, Heather – Revoked 2026-02-04 128
Cart, Michael W. – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Caswell, Jennifer – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Comeau, Suzanne Nicole – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Currie, Corrine – Revoked 2026-02-11 167
d'Entremont, Keval – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
DeViller, Charlotte A. – Reappointed 2026-02-04 128
Dixon, Bonny Lee – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Doucette, Kevin – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Dunphy, Brenda – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Fancey, Ryan – Revoked 2026-02-11 167
Foster, Michelle L. – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Fraser, Ying – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Freeborne, Pamela – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
George, Mary – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Gillis, Trena – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Goreham, Bradley – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Gorman, Dawn – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Herritt, Michelle – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Hillier, Norman – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Holland, Bruce Francis – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Houlahan, Eden – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Huet, Tami L. – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Juteau, Jamie John – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Kromko, Rebecca – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Langille, Darleen – Revoked 2026-02-04 128
Logan, Samantha – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
MacKay, Adele R. – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Marshall, Alana – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
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Mason, Rachel – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Misener, Jillian Kim – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Morneault, Kevin – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Morton, Robin – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Murphy, Robyn M. – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Naime, Gavin – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Paul, Laurel E. – Revoked 2026-02-04 128
Rolfe, Kendall – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Sampson, Claude C. – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Scodellaro, Emily – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Scodellaro, Emily – Revoked 2026-02-04 128
Senechal, Justine – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Seney, Stephen – Revoked 2026-02-04 128
Sheffield, Ashley Louise – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Shepherd, Sarah – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Sherwood Shields, Victoria – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Sivakumar, Navaneethan – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Slaunwhite, Andrew – Revoked 2026-02-11 167
Smith, Laurel Lea – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Sprague, Melanie A. – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
St. Onge, Amber – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Steadman, Alana – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Sudds, Angela Michelle – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Sullivan-Farrell, Bryson – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Taylor, William Patrick – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Underwood, Josh – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Weaver, Carolyn – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Wilkie, Jamie – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Williams, Andre – Appointed 2026-02-04 128
Willigar, Grace – Appointed 2026-02-11 167
Wong, Katelyn R. M. – Appointed 2026-02-04 128

Partnership Act, R.S.N.S. 1989, c. 334 First  Insert Page
Patterson Law Conversion to a Limited Liability Partnership 2026-01-14 27

Partnerships and Business Names Registration Act, R.S.N.S. 1989, c. 335 First  Insert Page
Certificates Revoked for Non-Payment (2026-02-11) 2026-02-18 218
Certificates Revoked for Non-Payment (2026-02-11) 2026-02-18 224
Certificates Revoked on Request (2025-12) 2026-02-18 229
Certificates Revoked on Request (2026-01) 2026-02-18 229

Probate Act, S.N.S. 2000, c. 31 – Estate Notice First  Insert Page
ADAMS, Sarah Elizabeth (Betty) 2026-01-28 92

Page 7 of 19
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ALBER, Waltraud Elisabeth (aka Waltraud Elizabeth Alber) 2026-01-14 31
ALLAN, Philip Gordon 2026-02-04 131
AMERO, Mary Alice 2026-01-21 60
ANDERSON, Thomas Gary (aka Thomas Anderson) 2026-02-18 239
ANTHONY, Philip Lloyd (aka Philip L. Anthony) 2026-02-11 171
ANTHONY, Rita Mae 2026-01-28 92
ANTHONY, Victor Eugene 2026-02-11 171
ARAB, Donald 2026-01-28 92
ARCHIBALD, Margaret 2026-02-11 171
ARGAND, Michael Abraham 2026-01-21 60
ARMOUR, James A.D. (aka James Andrew Douglas Armour) 2026-02-18 239
ARMSWORTHY, Carl Douglas 2026-02-18 239
ATWOOD, Stephen Leslie 2026-01-21 60
AUBUT, Rose Marie 2026-01-14 31
BAGNELL, Aubrey (aka Aubrey Willard Bagnell) 2026-02-11 171
BALCOM, Joan Marie [corrected February 18, 2026] 2026-01-21 60
BANKS, Hedley Scott 2026-01-21 60
BARBOUR, Laura Kathleen 2026-02-18 239
BARRETT, Donald Christopher 2026-02-04 131
BARRETT, Renee Lynn 2026-01-14 31
BARRY, Stephanie Marie 2026-01-21 60
BEAIRSTO, Cyrus Perley 2026-02-11 171
BEAVER, Patricia 2026-02-04 131
BECK, Suzanne Marie 2026-02-04 131
BELL, Max Ellis 2026-01-21 61
BELL, Roxie Marie 2026-01-28 92
BELT, Christopher Alexander (aka Christopher Belt) 2026-01-21 61
BENNETT, Carol Ann 2026-01-21 61
BENOIT, Seward Thomas 2026-02-11 171
BISHOP, Dorothy Helena 2026-01-21 61
BLACKBURN, Leo 2026-01-14 31
BLACQUIERE, John Douglas 2026-02-04 131
BOEHNER, Ella Faye 2026-02-18 239
BOIVIN, Lorraine (aka Lorraine Ann St. Pierre; aka Lorraine Ann Boivin) 2026-02-11 171
BOND, Hazel Jean 2026-02-11 171
BOTA, Margaret Ellen 2026-01-28 92
BOTTERILL, Brenda 2026-01-21 61
BRADLY, Laurel Jane (aka Barbara Jane Furhovde; aka Barbara Jane Bissett; aka Laurel Jane Bradley) 2026-02-04 131
BRENNAN, Joan Esther (aka Joan Brennan) 2026-01-21 61
BRENTON, David Johnathan 2026-01-14 31
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Probate Act, S.N.S. 2000, c. 31 – Estate Notice First  Insert Page
BREWER, John Sheldon 2026-02-04 131
BRING, Gurpreet Singh 2026-02-18 239
BRODERICK, David William 2026-01-21 61
BROSHA, Marian Patricia 2026-02-04 131
BROWN, Gail Louise 2026-01-07 5
BRUNET, Dean Yvon 2026-01-28 93
BRUSH, Raymon Ronald 2026-01-07 5
BURNS, Clair (aka Claire Leadale Burns; aka Claire L. Burns) 2026-02-11 171
BURNS, Lisa (aka Lisa Michelle Burns, aka Lisa M. Burns) 2026-02-11 171
BURNS, Sharon Anne 2026-02-11 171
BUTLER, Gary Douglas 2026-02-04 131
BUTT, Glenda Margaret 2026-02-11 171
BYERS, Joyce Doreen 2026-02-11 172
CANNING, Muriel Ruth (aka Muriel R. Canning) 2026-02-04 131
CARLTON, Catherine 2026-02-11 172
CARVER, Doris Clare 2026-02-04 132
CAVANAUGH, Kimberly Ruth 2026-02-04 132
CHAISSON, Stanley Miles (aka Stanley Myles Chaisson) 2026-01-28 93
CHAUDHARI, Harsh Ranchhodbhai 2026-02-11 172
CHIASSON, Evelyn Marie 2026-01-14 31
CHILDS, Solomon Richard 2026-01-28 93
CHISHOLM, Teresa Carmel (aka Theresa Carmel Chisholm; aka Carmel Chisholm) 2026-02-11 172
CHRISTIE, Carol Jean 2026-01-21 61
CHRISTMAS, Kevin Bernard 2026-02-11 172
CLARK, Rosalind June 2026-01-07 5
CLARKE, Frances Blair (aka Francis Blair Clark) 2026-01-28 93
CLARKE, Robert Gordon 2026-02-18 239
CLAYTON, Barbara Viola (aka Barbara Rebecca Clayton) 2026-02-18 239
CLEARY, Nancy C. (aka Nancy Catherine Cleary) 2026-01-21 61
CLOW, Barbara Natalie 2026-01-28 93
CLOWES, David James 2026-02-18 239
CLYKE, Harry Senior 2026-01-28 93
COISH, Thomas Russell 2026-02-04 132
COMEAU, Brian Lewis (aka Brian L. Comeau; aka Brian Comeau) 2026-01-14 31
COMEAU, Grace 2026-02-18 240
COMEAU, Lorraine R.M. (aka Lorraine Rose Marie Comeau) 2026-01-21 61
CORBETT, Lance Michael 2026-01-07 5
CORBETT, Walter William 2026-01-14 32
CORCORAN, Bruce Edward 2026-02-04 132
CORMIER, Deborah Anne (aka Deborah Ann Marie Cormier) 2026-01-28 93
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COTTREAU, Carrie Marie 2026-01-21 61
COVIN, Joseph Francis 2026-02-18 240
CRAIG, Sarah Elizabeth Anne 2026-01-21 61
CROKE, Shirley Mae 2026-02-04 132
CROSBY, Karen (aka Karen F. Crosby; aka Karen Flora Crosby) 2026-02-11 172
CROWTHER, Christine Ann 2026-01-21 61
CUMMINGS, Glenn Frankland 2026-01-21 61
CUMMINS, Thelma Jean 2026-02-11 172
CURRY, Ronald Eric 2026-02-11 172
DALRYMPLE, Christina Blanche 2026-01-21 61
DALY, Douglas John 2026-01-21 61
DALY, Peter Maurice 2026-02-04 132
DANIELS, Elliott John 2026-01-14 32
DARGIE, Audrey Louise 2026-01-14 32
de VRIES, John Thomas (aka John T. de Vries; aka John Thomas "Jackie" de Vries) 2026-02-11 172
DEARMAN, Gary Eugene 2026-02-04 132
DEEGAN, Carolyn Charlotte 2026-02-04 132
DENTY, Sharon Elizabeth 2026-01-14 32
DEVEAU, George Gilbert (aka Gilbert Deveau) 2026-02-04 132
DEVENNEY, Janet Marie 2026-02-11 172
DOUCET, Catherine Gerarda "Kay" 2026-02-11 172
DOUCETTE, Paulette Marie 2026-01-21 62
DOWE, Ann Marie 2026-02-18 240
DOWELL, Ross Campbell 2026-01-28 93
DOYLE, Bernard Joseph 2026-01-07 5
DOYLE, Edward Joseph 2026-01-28 93
DRUKEN, Stephen Paul 2026-02-18 240
DUNN, Stella M. 2026-02-18 240
DYCK, Jacob Lloyd 2026-02-04 132
EGAN, Margaret Ann (aka Margaret A. Egan) 2026-01-28 93
EL BORNO, Raghda 2026-02-11 172
FANCY, Clare Frances 2026-01-21 62
FARRELL, Margaret Isabel 2026-02-11 173
FERDINAND, Herbert Fraze; aka Herbert F. Ferdinand; aka Herbert Freaze Ferdinand; aka Herbert Freeze 
Ferdinand)

2026-01-21 62

FINLAY, Colin Arthur 2026-01-28 93
FITZPATRICK, Murdock Dennis 2026-01-28 93
FITZPATRICK, William Peter ([orrected February 11, 2026] 2026-01-21 62
FLEMMING, Edith Rita 2026-01-28 93
FLINN, Gloria Dencil 2026-01-14 32
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FOLEY, Patricia Rose 2026-02-11 173
FORREST, Audrey Eileen 2026-01-14 32
FOSTER, Helen Elizabeth 2026-02-18 240
FRANCIS, Ferne Joyce 2026-02-11 173
FRANKLIN, Barbara A. (aka Barbara Ann Franklin) 2026-02-04 132
FRASER, Larry Joseph 2026-01-21 62
FRASER, Phoebe Christene 2026-02-18 240
FREDERICK, Annie Irene 2026-01-14 32
FREEMAN, Gail Judith (corrected January 21, 2026) 2026-01-14 32
GABRIEL, Richard A. (aka Richard Alexander Gabriel) 2026-02-11 173
GARLAND, Elizabeth Elaine 2026-01-14 32
GAY, M. Dorilda 2026-02-18 240
GILLIEO, Kenneth Harold 2026-01-14 32
GILLIS, Sarah Courtney 2026-01-28 93
GILMOUR, Karen Ann (aka Karen A. Gilmour) 2026-01-21 62
GODON, Mary Alice 2026-02-18 240
GORE, Ralph Thomas 2026-01-14 32
GORTON, Jackie (aka Jack Gorton) 2026-02-11 173
GOTHREAU, Yolande Marie 2026-01-28 93
GOUTHRO, Patricia Alice 2026-01-28 94
GRAHAM, Barbara Mildred 2026-01-28 94
GREENE, Merrill Charles 2026-01-21 62
GWARDYS, Renata 2026-01-21 62
HARGROVE, Sylvia May 2026-02-18 240
HARPER, Wendell 2026-01-28 94
HARRIS-ALLUM, Caye Avis 2026-02-18 240
HARTIGAN-DROHAN, Eileen Margaret 2026-02-04 132
HAWKINS, Janet Everill 2026-02-04 132
HAYCOCK, Carl Richard 2026-01-28 94
HENDERSON, Dorothy Marie 2026-02-18 240
HICKMAN, Kenneth Earl 2026-02-04 132
HILLIER, Elizabeth 2026-01-21 62
HIRTLE, Edythe Daphne (aka Edythe D. Hirtle; aka Edythe Hirtle) 2026-01-14 32
HIRTLE, Eric James 2026-02-04 132
HOLDEN, James Austin (aka James Holden) 2026-02-18 240
HOOGHE, Arthur Francis 2026-01-28 94
HOVEY, Joyce Elizabeth 2026-01-14 33
HUNTER, Roxanne Christine 2026-02-18 240
HUPMAN, Gloria Mary Dianne 2026-02-11 173
JABALEE, Edna 2026-02-04 132
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JENKINS, David Royden 2026-01-28 94
JEWELLS, Terrence (Terrance) 2026-02-18 240
JEWERS, Dennis Arthur 2026-01-21 62
JOBSON, Edmond Wayne 2026-02-04 133
JOHNSON, Garry Stephen (aka Garry S. Johnson) 2026-01-28 94
JOHNSON, Jacob Vaughn 2026-01-21 62
JOHNSON, William Clarence 2026-01-21 62
JOHNSTON, James (aka George James Johnston) 2026-01-28 94
JOHNSTON, Ryan Gerald 2026-01-14 33
JOHNSTON, Theresa Priscilla 2026-02-04 133
JONES, Cherie Lynn 2026-02-04 133
JONES, Marlene Joyce 2026-02-11 173
JONES, William Earl 2026-01-21 62
JOSSELYN, Donald Mark 2026-02-04 133
KAISER, Oneida Dawn 2026-01-14 33
KEARNEY, James C. 2026-01-07 5
KEATING, Jason Patrick 2026-01-28 94
KEELER, Geraldine Louise 2026-02-11 173
KEIZER, Andrew Wade 2026-01-28 94
KEIZER, Richard Dawson 2026-01-21 62
KELLY, Michael Robert 2026-01-14 33
KERR, Kevin Paul 2026-01-21 63
KIRK, Irene Margaret [corrected February 18, 2026] 2026-02-11 173
KOVACS, Marcil Margaret 2026-02-18 241
LAMBERT, Leena Sisko 2026-01-14 33
LAMBERT, Treasure Diane 2026-01-14 33
LANDRY, Geneva Mary 2026-02-11 173
LANGILL, Anna Marie 2026-02-11 173
LANGILL, David Ross 2026-02-04 133
LANGILLE, Paul Franklin 2026-01-21 63
LANTZ, Evelyn Joyce 2026-02-11 173
LARSEN, Mark Kenneth 2026-01-14 33
LeBLANC, Helen Amy 2026-02-04 133
LeBLANC, Karolyn 2026-02-04 133
LeBLANC, Robert Joseph (aka Joseph Robert LeBlanc) 2026-02-18 241
LeCLAIR, Betty Elaine 2026-02-18 241
LeCREUX, Kimberley Ann 2026-02-18 241
LeLACHEUR, Catherine Ann 2026-02-11 173
LELIEVRE, Gilbert Arthur 2026-01-28 94
LEON, Gordon Paul 2026-02-04 133

Page 12 of 19



Probate Act, S.N.S. 2000, c. 31 – Estate Notice First  Insert Page
LEOPOLD, Doreen Marie 2026-01-28 94
LEOPOLD, Doreen Marie [cancelled, republished January 28, 2026] 2026-01-14 33
LESLIE, David James 2026-02-18 241
LEVY, Darren Roy 2026-02-18 241
LOVATT, Shirley Anne 2026-01-14 33
LUCAS, Emily Eileen 2026-02-11 174
LUCAS, Ervin Archibald 2026-02-04 133
LUCAS, Lucy Geraldine 2026-01-28 94
LUNN, Barbara Louise 2026-02-18 241
LYNCH, Bessie 2026-02-11 174
LYNDS, Gordon Roy 2026-02-18 241
MABEY, Don Edward 2026-02-04 133
MacAULAY, Sheilagh A. 2026-01-14 33
MacDONALD, Angus Hugh 2026-01-21 63
MacDONALD, Ian Douglas 2026-02-11 174
MacDONALD, Joseph Clement (aka Joseph C. MacDonald) 2026-01-28 94
MacDONALD, Lorne 2026-02-04 133
MacDONALD, Mary Isabell (aka Mary Isabel MacDonald) 2026-02-11 174
MacDONALD, Neil Joseph 2026-02-11 174
MacDONALD, Richard Thomas 2026-02-04 133
MacDOUGALL, Philip Murdock 2026-02-04 133
MacFARLANE, Florence Lucy 2026-01-28 95
MACHAN, Karen Ann 2026-01-14 33
MacINTOSH, Helen Marguerite 2026-02-04 133
MacISAAC-MURPHY, Catherine Ann (aka Catherine Ann Murphy; aka Catherine Ann MacIsaac Murphy) 2026-01-14 33
MacIVOR, Victoria Mary 2026-01-14 33
MacKEEN, Gary Joseph 2026-02-18 241
MacKENZIE, Stanley John 2026-02-11 174
MacKINNON, Daniel Leo (aka Joseph MacKinnon) 2026-02-18 241
MacKINNON, Eileen Mary 2026-02-04 133
MacLEAN, Donna Marie 2026-02-18 241
MacLEAN, Mary Isabel 2026-01-28 95
MacLELLAN, Margaret Isobel (aka Margaret Isabell MacLellan) 2026-02-18 241
MacLENNAN, Mary Mora Beth (aka Mora Beth MacLennan; aka Mora B. MacLennan) 2026-02-11 174
MacLEOD, Anna (aka Anna Margaret MacLeod) 2026-02-04 134
MacMILLAN, Sarah Dolena (aka Sarah D. MacMillan; aka Dolena MacMillan) 2026-02-04 134
MacMILLAN, William Colin 2026-01-21 63
MacNEIL, John Angus (aka Jack MacNeil; aka John A. MacNeil) 2026-01-28 95
MacNEIL, Mary Margaret 2026-02-04 134
MacNIEL, Mary Alva 2026-02-18 241
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MacPHEE, Mary Olive (Auly) 2026-01-14 33
MacQUIN, Dorothy Anne (aka Dorothy Ann MacQuin) 2026-01-21 63
MANN, Henrietta 2026-01-28 95
MANZER, Elizabeth May (aka Elizabeth Mae Manzer) 2026-02-18 241
MARSH, Mary Elizabeth 2026-01-28 95
MARSHALL, Albert William 2026-01-14 33
MARSHALL, Cynthia Linda 2026-02-18 241
MATHESON, Patricia Ann 2026-01-28 95
MATTHEWS, Derald Edward 2026-02-18 242
MATTHEWS, Muriel Elizabeth 2026-01-14 33
McCABE, Evelyn Patricia (aka Patricia McCabe; aka Evelyn Patricia MacCabe) 2026-01-28 95
McCARTHY, Kevin Keith 2026-02-04 134
McCULLY, Eric Malcolm 2026-01-28 95
McKELVIE, Prema Bae 2026-01-28 95
McLAREN, Andrew Alexander [corrected January 28, 2026 (originally published as "McLERAN, Andrew 
Alexander")]

2026-01-21 63

McLAUGHLIN, Arthur Ronald 2026-01-14 34
McLELLAN, Blair Archibald (aka Blair John McLellan) 2026-02-04 134
McLELLAN, Gerald Marshall 2026-01-21 63
McMAHON, James Gordon 2026-02-18 242
McQUINN, Ramona Valla 2026-01-14 34
McTIERNAN, Margaret Anne 2026-01-14 34
MEARES, Jonathan Michael 2026-02-18 242
MEEHAN, George James 2026-01-21 63
MELANSON, Darryl Ralph 2026-02-18 242
MESSENGER, Mayola Jeanne 2026-02-11 174
MILLER, Ann Elizabeth 2026-02-04 134
MILLER, Gordon Phillip 2026-01-21 63
MILLS, Vera Rosan 2026-02-11 174
MOERIKE, Curtis Anthony 2026-01-28 95
MOFFATT, William Douglas 2026-02-04 134
MOHAMMED, Norisha 2026-02-04 134
MOORE, Betty Jean French 2026-02-18 242
MOORE, Roselyn Mabel Althea 2026-01-14 34
MOQUIN, Suzanne Bernadette 2026-01-14 34
MORRISON, Alexander Fraser 2026-01-28 95
MOSS, Robyn Dale 2026-02-18 242
MULLEN, Stella Grace (aka Stella G. Mullen) 2026-02-11 174
MUNDLE, Janet Ellen 2026-02-18 242
MURPHY, Leota Jean (aka Leota J. Murphy) 2026-02-11 174
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MURRAY, Larry Otis 2026-02-11 174
MURRIN, Sandra Margaret 2026-01-21 63
NAGY, Susan Mary [corrected February 4, 2026] 2026-01-28 95
NAPPI, Jean M. 2026-01-14 34
NELSON, Harry Leonard (aka Harry L. Nelson) 2026-01-21 63
NEVITT, Esther Elizabeth 2026-02-04 134
NICHOLSON, Gregory Clyde 2026-02-18 242
NOBLE, Arnold Coleman 2026-02-11 174
NOFTLE, Otto Malcolm 2026-01-14 34
NOILES, Beverly Ann (aka Beverly Noiles; aka Beverly A. L. Perry) 2026-01-21 63
NORMAN, Shirley Louise 2026-01-14 34
NOVELLI, Carolyn Ann 2026-01-14 34
O'BRIEN, Ann Louise (aka Anna O'Brien) [corrected February 4, 2026] 2026-01-28 95
O'BYRNE, Eva Genevieve 2026-01-07 5
OZON, Susan Elizabeth 2026-02-11 174
PARNELL, Emma Doreen 2026-01-14 34
PATTERSON, Janet Margaret 2026-01-14 34
PELLERINE, Paula Jane 2026-02-04 134
PENNEY, Kyle 2026-01-28 96
PHELAN, Kathleen E. A. 2026-01-28 96
POIRIER, Catherine Anne (aka Catherine Poirier; aka Catherine Ann Poirier) 2026-02-18 242
POIRIER, George Dennis (aka George D. Poirier) 2026-01-28 86
POTTIE, Edward Patrick 2026-02-04 134
POTTIE, Lorraine Lena 2026-02-11 175
POWELL, Emma Louise 2026-01-28 96
POWER, Milton Francis 2026-02-04 134
PRINGLE, Margaret Elizabeth (aka Margaret E. Pringle) 2026-02-04 135
PUBLICOVER, Cecil George 2026-02-18 242
PULSIFER, Katherine Jean Julia 2026-02-18 242
PURCHASE, Joyce Allison 2026-02-04 135
PURDY, Daniel Arthur 2026-02-11 175
PURVES, Scott William 2026-01-14 34
RAFUSE, Mildred Irene 2026-02-04 135
RASMUSSEN, Ejvind Arne 2026-01-21 63
RAWDING, Lawrence Eric 2026-02-11 175
REDDEN, Eleanor Marion 2026-01-14 34
REDDICK, David 2026-01-21 63
REEVES, Moira Angela 2026-02-18 242
RICHARD, Peter Arthur 2026-02-04 135
RICHARDSON, Mary Olga 2026-02-11 175
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ROACH, William Robert 2026-02-04 135
ROBINSON, Cindy Marion 2026-01-21 63
ROBINSON, John Bertram Leonard 2026-02-11 175
ROGERS, Robert Scott 2026-01-28 96
ROMAIN, Sarah Ann (aka Sara Ann Romain) 2026-02-04 135
RONALDS, Alice Joyce 2026-01-28 96
RUDOLPH, Stephen Andrew 2026-02-11 175
SABOUNI, Ghiyath 2026-02-11 175
SANDERSON, E. Elizabeth (aka E. Elizabth Sanderson) 2026-02-04 135
SANFORD, Anson Tupper 2026-02-11 175
SANFORD, John Ezra (corrected February 4, 2026, originally published as "SANDFORD, John Ezra ") 2026-01-28 96
SANGALANG, Maria Nora 2026-02-18 242
SAULNIER, Jean Francois 2026-02-18 242
SAUNDERS, Donald Milton (aka Donald Mitton Saunders) 2026-02-11 175
SAVOIE, Gregory John 2026-02-11 175
SCHMID, Josef Thomas (aka Josef Schmid) 2026-01-07 5
SCHOFIELD, Edward Eric 2026-01-28 96
SCHROEDER, James Douglas 2026-01-07 6
SEYMOUR, Richard Elliott 2026-02-18 242
SHAFFER, Gregory David Lawrence 2026-01-14 34
SHATFORD, Evelyn Isabella 2026-02-18 242
SHEA, Laura Hazel 2026-01-28 96
SHEEHAN, Marian Ellen 2026-01-21 64
SINIBALDI, Albert 2026-02-18 243
SMITH, Donald Scott 2026-01-14 34
SMITH, Donaldson Jeffrey 2026-01-14 35
SMITH, Gretchen Gail [corrected February 11, 2026] 2026-02-04 135
SMITH, Lawrence S. (aka Lawrence Stanley Smith) 2026-01-21 64
SMITH, Linda Eileen 2026-01-28 96
SMITH, Madeline 2026-02-04 135
SMITH, Sijke 2026-01-14 35
SMITH, Terence Joseph 2026-01-28 96
SNOW, Sandra Elizabeth 2026-02-04 135
SORENSON, Oscar Blanchard Eugene 2026-02-04 135
SPRAGUE, Vernon Ross 2026-02-18 243
SPROUL, Phyllis Marguerite 2026-01-28 96
STACKHOUSE, Pamela Margaret 2026-01-28 96
STANWICK, Barbara Ann 2026-02-18 243
STEWART, Daniel Hugh (aka Daniel Stewart) 2026-02-04 135
STEWART, Mary Yolinda (aka Mary Yolinda "Linda" Stewart) 2026-02-18 243
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STICHLER, Manfred Atuler 2026-02-04 135
STIRLING, Carol Lynne 2026-02-04 136
STODDART, Mary Bruce Wilson 2026-02-11 175
STONE, Bill (aka William Stone) 2026-01-07 6
STORR, Eleanor Yan 2026-02-04 136
STRANGWARD, Shawn Bertram (corrected February 4, 2026) 2026-01-28 96
SURETTE, Marlene Frances 2026-02-18 243
SUTHERLAND, John Campbell 2026-02-11 175
SUTHERLAND, Mary Alphonsus 2026-02-04 136
TAM, Peter Shui-Man 2026-01-14 35
TATTERSALL, Nicholas Hugh Owen 2026-02-11 175
TATTRIE, Sterling Boyd 2026-02-18 243
TATTRIE, Vera Gertrude 2026-02-18 243
TAYEH, Khawla Abu 2026-02-18 243
TAYLOR, Timothy William 2026-01-07 6
THERIAULT, Cheryl Joy 2026-02-18 243
THOMAS, Barry Holland 2026-02-04 136
THOMPSON, Hughie Reginald 2026-02-18 243
TOMLINSON, Lawrence Munroe (aka Laurice Munroe Tomlinson) 2026-01-28 96
TOTTEN, Karen Ola 2026-01-14 35
TUCKER, Allison Jane 2026-02-11 175
TURPLE, Claire Betty 2026-02-04 136
VAN STEINBURG, Susan Jane 2026-02-11 176
VARNER, Marion Meaurita 2026-01-14 35
VEILLEUX, Paul Dennis 2026-02-11 176
VERGE, Maxine Gertrude 2026-01-07 6
VIDITO, Sally Sandra 2026-01-28 97
VIEIRA, John Carlos 2026-02-18 243
VIENNEAU, Gilbert 2026-01-28 97
WAGNER, Martin William 2026-02-18 243
WAGNER, Vicki Lynn 2026-01-14 35
WARD, Mildred Ann 2026-01-28 97
WARNER, Margaret Rose 2026-01-21 64
WASHBROOK, Francis (aka Washbrook Francis) 2026-02-11 176
WATSON, Allison Dawn 2026-02-11 176
WATSON, C. Colin (aka Charles Colin Watson; aka Colin Watson) 2026-01-14 35
WEAGLE, Ivan St. Clair 2026-01-14 35
WEAVER, Beatrice Helen 2026-02-18 243
WEAVER, Gerald MacKnight 2026-01-14 35
WEBB, Carman Owna 2026-01-28 97
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WEEKS, Thomas Eric 2026-01-14 35
WEGENER, Paul 2026-02-04 136
WELD, Robert John Rudolf 2026-01-28 97
WENTZELL, Carollee Ann (aka Carolee Ann Wentzell; aka Carole Lee Ann Wentzell) 2026-01-21 64
WESTLAKE, Herbert Alfred 2026-01-07 6
WHEATLEY, Gerald David (aka Gerald Wheatley) 2026-02-04 136
WHEELER, Debra Marie 2026-01-07 6
WHITE, Marlene Faye 2026-02-04 136
WIDDOWSON, Shelley 2026-02-11 176
WILLIAMS, Byrne Michael 2026-02-04 136
WILLIAMS, Mary Violet 2026-01-21 64
WILLIAMSON, Audrey Leone 2026-01-28 97
WOLFE, Gwendolyn Gail 2026-01-28 97
WOODMAN, Mary Florence 2026-02-04 136
WORTHEN, Carilyn Ann (aka Carilyn Anne Worthen; aka Carilyn Worthen) 2026-02-18 243
WRYE, Robert Alan 2026-01-28 97
WULFMAN, Helga Seifert (aka Helga Lucy Wulfman) 2026-01-28 97
YABSLEY, Reginald Herbert 2026-01-28 97
YETMAN, Robert James (corrected February 4, 2026) 2026-01-28 97
YOUNG, John Kendall 2026-02-18 243
YURCHESYN, Daniel Joseph 2026-01-07 6
ZAYID, Greta Margaret 2026-01-21 64
ZEUNER, Axel 2026-02-04 136
ZINCK, Margaret Loretta (aka Margaret Zinck) 2026-01-21 64
ZINCK, Raymond George 2026-01-28 97
ZINCK, William Thomas 2026-01-28 97
ZWICKER, Robert Stanley 2026-01-21 64
ZWICKER, Yvonne Lee 2026-01-28 97

Probate Act, S.N.S. 2000, c. 31 – Estate Notice Correction First  Insert Page
BALCOM, Joan Marie 2026-02-18 239
FITZPATRICK, William Peter 2026-02-11 173
FREEMAN, Gail Judith 2026-01-21 62
KIRK, Irene Margaret 2026-02-18 240
McLAREN, Andrew Alexander 2026-01-28 95
NAGY, Susan Mary 2026-02-04 134
O'BRIEN, Ann Louise (aka Anna O'Brien) 2026-02-04 134
PARKYN, Brian 2026-02-04 134
SANFORD, John Ezra 2026-02-04 135
SMITH, Gretchen Gail 2026-02-11 175
STRANGWARD, Shawn Bertram 2026-02-04 136
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WAYLING, John Robert 2026-01-07 6
YETMAN, Robert James 2026-02-04 136
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BEATON, Glenford Miles (aka Glenford M. Beaton) 2026-02-04 129
BURNS, Allan Ross 2026-02-11 169
CORBIN, Gerald A. 2026-01-28 89
CORMIER, Joseph D.E. 2026-02-11 169
DIXON, Evelyn Anne 2026-01-28 89
FIESELER, Judith Margaret 2026-01-28 89
MADDEN, Lillian Gertrude 2026-02-11 170
NICHOLSON, Nellie Margaret 2026-01-21 60
POTTER, Jan 2026-01-21 60

Page 19 of 19


